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1
Participants
Present in the two CM sessions were: 

Session 1: The whole SA5 plenary

Session 2: Albert Yuhan, Alfonso Della Fera, Gaetano Chicchitto, Lucian Hirsch, Joni Lehtinen, Yutaka Takeuchi, Thomas Tovinger. 
2
Meeting Results

The Rapporteur Group session for Configuration Management was chaired by Thomas Tovinger (Ericsson) on the 27-28 October 1999, to discuss the following SA5 documents:

  • Tdoc s5-99216 (3G TS 32.106 v1.0.0 Configuration Management)

The discussions and conclusions for each contribution were as follows.

2.1
Tdoc 99216: Version 1.0.0 of document 32.106 

No new contributions to this working draft had arrived since the previous meeting, except the email discussions in order to agree on the version 1.0.0 to be sent to SA plenary for information (where everything not agreed was removed and "saved for future discussions").

This meeting therefore was organised as a general walkthrough of the current working draft 1.0.0, discussing general as well as specific comments (also taking into consideration not agreed comments during the email discussions before this meeting).

2.1.1 E-mail discussion

The earlier e-mail discussion was summarised and re-considered in order to close that discussion.

2.1.1.1 General comments (on version 0.1.0) from Siemens, sent by email to the CM Rapporteur and SA5 on the 28 September

These comments are here quoted for information:
"The current draft version describes in a good shape the general CM-related items. I think that we should focus in future discussions/contributions on 3G-specific requirements. 

Due to the main target of our activities (standardisation of EMS-NMS interface) these requirements shall be e.g.: 

* Which are CM-related functionality from the superior NMS? 

* On-line vs. off-line (e.g. by means of tools) configuration activities. Do we need "activation" commands of configuration changes performed on NMS level? 

* Which 3G-Resources may be configured only at the (manufacturer-specific) EMS and which are resources/parameters with "network-wide meaning" (manufacturer-independent) which exists / are configurable at NMS level ? How to map the manufacturer-specific resources into manufacturer-independent ones for the EMS-NMS interface? 

*  Due to the 3G management hierarchy (NE-EMS-NMS), we shall be more specific in using the (generic) term OS! 

*  Shall we introduce some concrete requirements concerning e.g. "configuration sessions" and restoration of the old configuration (if the new configuration data are faulty)?"

(End quote).

Meeting conclusion: When these requirements were presented again, they didn't lead to any particular discussions. The comment and conclusion from the Rapporteur which the meeting accepted (also given as reply to the email) was therefore that most of these general requirements are good input for a discussion, but due to our time schedule we must from now on produce concrete proposals for new or modified text, based on the 1.0.0 version. Otherwise we lose a lot of time in discussions which may be interesting but do not lead to any progress (or too slow progress).

2.1.1.2 More specific comments (on version 0.1.0) from Siemens, sent by email to the CM Rapporteur and SA5 on the 28 September

These comments have also already been given as reply to the email from Siemens, and all except three (minor) comments were accepted and included (in proposed or slightly modified form) in version 1.0.0. The three comments that were not accepted, need more clarifications in order to be progressed, as they were unclear or without a concrete proposal. For the moment, Siemens/LH regarded this as secondary priority so they were not discussed again.

2.1.2
Review/walkthrough of WD 1.0.0

2.1.2.1 Separate N-interface chapter (Italtel/Siemens comment)

Request: Put the specific requirements for the "Itf-N" interface in a separate chapter and try to achieve a similar structure as for the FM document (32.111).

Example of such requirements (according to Italtel): Creation/deletion of objects. If described in a generic way, there may be a need to create/delete objects (resources). The N-interface is very special, as in 90% the Managed Objects represent resources created in the EM (or NE). This may require special requirements.

Reply from Ericsson (TT): It is not obvious that we need a special chapter for Itf-N, even if there may exist special Itf-N requirements. These may also be described throughout the document case by case, and most of the document should be focused on the Itf-N anyway (as we have decided not to standardise any other interface). However, everybody was encouraged to write contributions for this subject if felt necessary.

Reply from T-Mobil (KN): There is so far no requirement to have an object oriented Itf-N, as seen from the work item description or anywhere else. Reply from some delegates to this comment: True, but it does not mean that it must not be the case. We have implicitly required this by specifying that the management interface is based on an information model. Another fact is whether this model supports object creation/deletions/modifications. 

One additional comment to that was the following: If some operators do not have an EM in their TMN, it is quite clear that the Itf-N must support at least some object creation/deletions/modifications.

At a continued discussion the second day about the need and usefulness for a separate chapter about Itf-N, we reached the agreement that the benefits of having a separate Itf-N chapter make it a worthwhile approach, despite the extra work to go through the whole document and move all relevant Itf-N requirements etc. to the new chapter. Especially it makes it much easier to later write compliance statements for the network interface if they are gathered in one chapter.

Siemens also promised to write a contribution for the next meeting about the main requirements for this interface. Their proposal for the main Itf-N requirements were already presented and discussed shortly:

1. Synchronisation of CM data

2. Real-time forwarding of CM events

3. Logging of CM-related events within EM/NE and later retrieval of logged data

4. Modification of CM data

Conclusion: Create a separate chapter (7) in 32.106 for the N-interface. Go through the existing document and move all relevant Itf-N requirements etc. to the new chapter.

2.1.2.2 Work item description and scope of the document

The discussion about the N-interface chapter above also lead to two other questions:

1. What does the earlier agreed description for the CM work item say about the scope of the work?

2. If the N-interface is the only interface we shall standardise (as agreed), how much of other general CM requirements shall this document contain, compared to specific Itf-N requirements?

As a basis for the discussion of question 1 above, Albert Yuhan gave us a copy of the approved work item description from the TSG SA June plenary (TSGS#4(99)273). The conclusion after having looked at that document was that we have a fairly large degree of freedom to standardise the CM requirements according to what we find feasible (as the originally proposed (by SA5) selection of which items were applicable to the N-interface had been modified in the approved version by TSG SA, to state that this has to be clarified in the output document 32.106). We also concluded that some of the items might not be possible to include in release -99 due to the short time left (e.g. HW management). This will be informed to SA5 at the December meeting. The work item description contains the following list of items:

· Access to all individual parameters in the NEs.

· Bulk data retrieval (configuration parameters) from single NEs, a collection of NEs or the whole network.

· Bulk download of configuration parameters to NEs or the network.

· Hardware management.

· Software management.

· Inventory management (HW and SW).

Question 2 was also discussed but no clear conclusion could be made. We believe that there will be a need for requirements of both types (N-interface specific and general CM requirements), with a focus on the N-interface. However this has to be clarified during the progress of our work.
